
 
 

3 January 2020 
 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

13 January 2020 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), David Balfe, Pat Beresford 
(Vice-Chairman), Stephen Chipp, Brian Coomber, Lee Cowen, Joss Loader and 
Paul Mansfield 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Friday 10 January 2020. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Monday 9 December 2019, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
5. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 9 January 2020. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk 

Louise Mathie 
Senior Lawyer 
01903 221050 
Louise.mathie@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Planning Committee 

13 January 2020 
                                                         Agenda Item 5 
 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

 
Report by the Director for Economy 

 
Planning Applications 

 
1 
Application Number: AWDM/1258/19 Recommendation – APPROVE 
  
Site: Marquis of Granby PH, West Street, Sompting 
  
Proposal: Proposed new single storey wedding/function room in rear        

beer garden. (Resubmission of AWDM/0461/19) 
  
 
 

   

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Application Number: AWDM/1258/19 Recommendation – APPROVE 
  
Site: Marquis of Granby PH, West Street, Sompting 
  
Proposal: Proposed new single storey wedding/function room in rear 

beer garden. (Resubmission of AWDM/0461/19) 
  
Applicant: Concorde Star Pubs and Bars Ward:  Peverel 
Case Officer: M. O’Keeffe 

 
  

 
Not to Scale 

 
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
This application was deferred from the last meeting to allow the applicant the             
opportunity to address the Committee. The report from the previous meeting is            
reproduced below. 

2



Proposal, Site and Surroundings 
 
The site relates to the rear garden of the Marquis of Granby pub on the north side of                  
West Street as it turns the corner into Church Lane in the heart of Sompting village.                
Sompting village lies outside of the Built Up Area Boundary (BUAB), and is therefore              
within the countryside. It is also designated as a Conservation Area and lies within the               
Local Green Gap.  
 
The pub has been closed for the last 12 months and is bounded on two sides, south                 
and north, by houses and the Alishaan Indian restaurant car park. To the west and               
also to the north are fields. The pub garden sits on higher ground to the pub itself and                  
the properties to the south. 
 
Planning permission is sought to erect a single storey building at the very western end               
of the beer garden to act as a function room. Clad in blackened larch with a slate tile                  
roof the building measures 14.3 metres in length and 8 metres in width. It has a fully                 
pitched roof to a height of 6.52 metres.  
 
The building is shown to sit in part on an existing concrete slab. This slab               
accommodated a marquee for 12 years until it blew down last winter. The proposed              
building has a greater footprint and is higher than the previous marquee. It extends              
2.75 metres further eastwards. Four reconfigured concrete steps gives access to the            
lobbied building. Other than this access door the building has no natural light or              
ventilation.  
 
The building is self-sufficient with its own servery and WC’s.  
 
The applicant has stated that the function room is fundamental in the proposed             
scheme. ‘We feel that the pub, albeit a large property, needs additional reasons to              
visit, including functions in the garden. As a standalone property, the village is too              
small to sustain such a big pub’.  
 
Also confirmed is that there are no plans for the upper floor of the existing pub.  
 
Relevant Planning History  
 
AWDM/0461/19 - Proposed new single storey wedding/function room in rear beer           
garden. Withdrawn 24.6.19 
 
AWDM/0765/16 - Replace existing timber framed windows to all elevations with           
purpose-made timber windows to front and north-east elevation and double-glazed          
uPVC windows to rear and south-west side elevation (re-submission of          
AWDM/0047/16). Granted 22.8.16 
 
 
 
 

3



Consultations  
 
West Sussex County Council Highways:  
 
‘This proposal has been considered by means of a desktop study, using the             
information and plans submitted with this application, in conjunction with other           
available WSCC map information. A site visit can be arranged on request. 
 
Summary and Context 
This proposal is for the erection of a single storey function room. The site is located on                 
West Street, a C-classified road subject to a speed limit of 30 mph. WSCC in its role                 
as Local Highway Authority (LHA) were previously consulted regarding highway          
matters for this site under application AWDM/0461/19, raising no objections. This           
application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
Access and Visibility 
The site is served by 2 accesses, with one on West Street and

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

22 January 2020 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

 
 

Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Stephen Chipp 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
 

Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Pat Beresford 
 
Substitutes 
 
None 
 
At the commencement of the meeting the Committee Members, Officers and members of 
the public observed a minute’s silence to mark the recent passing of Councillor Les 
Alden, a former Member on the Adur Planning Committee. 
 
ADC-PC/44/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
ADC-PC/45/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
ADC-PC/46/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9 December 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
ADC-PC/47/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
ADC-PC/48/19-20   Planning Applications 

 
1 

 

Application Number:  AWDM/1258/19 

Site: Marquis of Granby PH, West Street, Sompting 

Proposal: Proposed new single storey wedding/function room in rear beer 



 
2 

gardens. (Resubmission of AWDM/0461/19) 

 
The application was deferred from the last meeting to allow the applicant the opportunity 
to address the Committee. 
 
The Planning Services Manager advised the report was identical to the one considered at 
the previous Committee meeting in December.  However, the Officer outlined the 
application again, showing various plans and photographs, for the benefit of the two new 
Committee Members, Councillors David Balfe and Joss Loader.  
 
The Officer’s recommendation was for approval. 
 
Two Members raised queries with the Officer on the presentation.  One question was in 
relation to the length of time the marquee had been in use before it had blown down.  
The Officer advised the marquee had been in place for 12 years.  The other query was in 
relation to fire exits, to which the Officer responded that the matter would be covered by 
building regulations which the applicant would have applied for separately. 
 
There were further representations from: 
 
Objectors: Tony Hazell 
  Anthony Debono   
 
Ward Cllr: Councillor George Barton 
 
Supporter: David Wilbor 
 
Despite favourable consultee responses, the Members were concerned the proposal 
would have a detrimental effect on the Conservation Area, Local Green Gap and nearby 
residential properties and therefore unanimously agreed to refuse the application.   
 
Decision 
 
The Officer’s recommendation to grant permission was overturned.   
 
The planning application was REFUSED on the grounds that the building would have an 
adverse impact upon the Conservation Area, Local Green Gap and nearby residential 
properties.  
 
ADC-PC/49/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions or make statements about 
any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the District. 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


